Pro-forma  results of operations as if NeoMedia and CSI had combined as
of January 1, 2004 are as follows:

   THREE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2004   NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2004
   --------------------------------------------   --------------------------------------------
   (A)   (A)
   PRO-FORMA   PRO-FORMA
   CSI   ADJUST-   PRO-FORMA   CSI   ADJUST-   PRO-FORMA
   NEOMEDIA   INT'L   MENTS   COMBINED   NEOMEDIA   INT'L   MENTS   COMBINED
   ----------- ----- ---------   ------------   ---------- ------- ----------   ----------

Total net sales   $471   --   --   (A)   $471   $1,269   (A)   $1,333
   574   (510)

Loss from operations   ($1,050)   --   --   (A)   ($1,050)   ($2,944)  (1,011)   985 (A)   ($2,970)

Net loss   ($1,440)   --   --   (A)   ($1,440)   ($5,493)  (1,011)   985 (A)   ($5,519)

Net loss per share-basic and
diluted   ($0.00)   ($0.00)   ($0.02)   (A)   ($0.02)
Weighted average number of
   common shares - basic and
   diluted   342,990,471   --   342,990,471   324,471,293   919,708 (B)  325,391,001

Pro-forma Adjustments

Edgar Filing: NEOMEDIA TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10QSB

8

(A) - Adjustments are to reflect operations of CSI from February 6, 2004 through
   September 30, 2004, which are included in NeoMedia's operations for the
   three months ended September 30, 2004.

(B) - To adjust weighted average shares outstanding as if the 7,000,000 shares
   issued as part of the purchase price of CSI on February 6, 2004, had been
   issued on January 1, 2004

   Pro-forma  results of operations as if NeoMedia and CSI had combined as
of January 1, 2003 are as follows:

   THREE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2003   NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2003
   --------------------------------------------   -------------------------------------------
   (A) (A)
   PRO-FORMA   PRO-FORMA
   CSI   ADJUST-   PRO-FORMA   CSI   ADJUST-   PRO-FORMA
   NEOMEDIA   INT'L   MENTS   COMBINED   NEOMEDIA   INT'L   MENTS   COMBINED
   ----------- ------ ----------   ----------   ---------- -------- --------   ----------

Total net sales   $461   $158   --   $619   $2,009   $426   --   $2,435
Income (loss) from operations   ($2,157)   $28   --   ($2,129)   ($3,843)   $37   --   ($3,806)
Net income (loss)   ($2,205)   $28   --   ($2,177)   ($4,060)   $37   --   ($4,023)
Net loss per share-basic and
diluted   ($0.01)   ($0.01)   ($0.05)   ($0.04)
Weighted average number of
   common shares - basic and
   diluted   151,698,465   7,000,000 (C) 158,698,465   89,440,869   7,000,000(C)  96,440,869

Pro-forma Adjustments

(C) - To adjust weighted average shares outstanding as if the 7,000,000 shares
   issued as part of the purchase price of CSI on February 6, 2004, had been
   issued on January 1, 2003

   8

STANDBY EQUITY DISTRIBUTION AGREEMENT WITH CORNELL CAPITAL PARTNERS, LP
("CORNELL")

   On February 11, 2003,  NeoMedia and Cornell  entered into an Equity Line of
Credit  Agreement  under which  Cornell  agreed to purchase up to $10 million of
NeoMedia's  common stock over a two-year  period,  with the timing and amount of
the purchase at the Company's  discretion.  The maximum  amount of each purchase